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District of Columbia Department of Health Care Finance
Monthly Enrollment Report - September 2022, Reflecting Period of August 2021-August 2022

By Program
Fiscal Year YTD

Year Month Number YYYYY MM

Program
 

FY 2021

2021-08

 
 

2021-09

 
 

FY 2022 to date

2021-10

 
 

2021-11

 
 

2021-12

 
 

2022-01

 
 

2022-02

 
 

2022-03

 
 

2022-04

 
 

2022-05

 
 

2022-06

(preliminary)
 

2022-07

(preliminary)
 

2022-08

(preliminary)
 

Total
Medicaid

ICP

Alliance

312,613
286,579

4,266

21,768

314,255
287,911

4,309

22,035

315,682
289,025

4,341

22,316

317,059
290,012

4,375

22,672

318,857
291,468

4,437

22,952

321,006
293,165

4,524

23,317

322,499
294,333

4,532

23,634

323,861
295,280

4,606

23,975

325,448
296,529

4,656

24,263

327,080
297,815

4,719

24,546

328,496
298,875

4,769

24,852

329,516
299,599

4,821

25,096

330,778
300,575

4,876

25,327

Medicaid By Age
Fiscal Year YTD

Year Month Number YYYYY MM

Age group

FY 2021

2021-08

 
 

2021-09

 
 

FY 2022 to date

2021-10

 
 

2021-11

 
 

2021-12

 
 

2022-01

 
 

2022-02

 
 

2022-03

 
 

2022-04

 
 

2022-05

 
 

2022-06

(preliminary)
 

2022-07

(preliminary)
 

2022-08

(preliminary)
 

Total
Child (0-20 years)

Adult (21-64 years)

Senior (65+ years)

286,579
97,980

160,361

28,238

287,911
98,245

161,062

28,604

289,025
98,408

161,721

28,896

290,012
98,646

162,118

29,248

291,468
98,860

163,113

29,495

293,165
99,197

164,225

29,743

294,333
99,404

164,887

30,042

295,280
99,678

165,442

30,160

296,529
99,944

166,175

30,410

297,815
100,212

166,932

30,671

298,875
100,410

167,541

30,924

299,599
100,494

167,973

31,132

300,575
100,537

168,617

31,421

Medicaid By Service Delivery Type
Fiscal Year YTD

Year Month Number YYYYY MM

Service delivery type

FY 2021

2021-08

 
 

2021-09

 
 

FY 2022 to date

2021-10

 
 

2021-11

 
 

2021-12

 
 

2022-01

 
 

2022-02

 
 

2022-03

 
 

2022-04

 
 

2022-05

 
 

2022-06

(preliminary)
 

2022-07

(preliminary)
 

2022-08

(preliminary)
 

Total
FFS

MCO non D-SNP

MCO D-SNP

286,579
54,339

232,240

 

287,911
54,421

233,490

 

289,025
54,418

234,607

 

290,012
54,490

235,522

 

291,468
55,004

236,464

 

293,165
56,072

237,093

 

294,333
44,528

237,811

11,994

295,280
43,727

239,511

12,042

296,529
43,640

240,693

12,196

297,815
43,129

242,243

12,443

298,875
42,510

243,767

12,598

299,599
39,981

246,978

12,640

300,575
40,129

247,704

12,742

Medicaid By Plan
Fiscal Year YTD

Year Month Number YYYYY MM

Plan

FY 2021

2021-08

 
 

2021-09

 
 

FY 2022 to date

2021-10

 
 

2021-11

 
 

2021-12

 
 

2022-01

 
 

2022-02

 
 

2022-03

 
 

2022-04

 
 

2022-05

 
 

2022-06

(preliminary)
 

2022-07

(preliminary)
 

2022-08

(preliminary)
 

Total
FFS

AmeriHealth

CareFirst (formerly Trusted)

HSCSN

MedStar

United D-SNP

286,579
54,339

106,964

60,760

4,830

59,686

 

287,911
54,421

107,567

61,065

4,841

60,017

 

289,025
54,418

108,193

61,370

4,888

60,156

 

290,012
54,490

109,101

61,342

4,936

60,143

 

291,468
55,004

110,163

61,221

4,976

60,104

 

293,165
56,072

110,903

61,094

4,977

60,119

 

294,333
44,528

111,403

61,192

4,996

60,220

11,994

295,280
43,727

112,246

61,620

5,002

60,643

12,042

296,529
43,640

112,854

61,866

5,006

60,967

12,196

297,815
43,129

113,594

62,272

5,026

61,351

12,443

298,875
42,510

114,248

62,697

5,017

61,805

12,598

299,599
39,981

115,472

63,660

5,029

62,817

12,640

300,575
40,129

115,815

63,794

5,024

63,071

12,742

Medicaid By Eligibility Category
Fiscal Year YTD

Year Month Number YYYYY MM

Eligibility category

FY 2021

2021-08

 
 

2021-09

 
 

FY 2022 to date

2021-10

 
 

2021-11

 
 

2021-12

 
 

2022-01

 
 

2022-02

 
 

2022-03

 
 

2022-04

 
 

2022-05

 
 

2022-06

(preliminary)
 

2022-07

(preliminary)
 

2022-08

(preliminary)
 

Total
Medicaid ABD other

Medicaid ABD SSI

Medicaid child, CHIP

Medicaid child, non-CHIP

Medicaid childless adult 0%-133% FPL

Medicaid childless adult 134%-210% FPL

Medicaid incarcerated

Medicaid LTSS DD waiver

Medicaid LTSS EPD waiver

Medicaid LTSS non-waiver

Medicaid other

Medicaid parent/caretaker

Medicaid pregnant woman

Medicaid QMB only

286,579
11,905

24,480

17,280

75,208

79,204

17,773

1,088

1,870

4,891

3,166

92

37,389

280

11,953

287,911
11,989

24,522

17,344

75,424

79,768

17,875

1,108

1,876

4,935

3,185

90

37,536

294

11,965

289,025
12,029

24,534

17,383

75,575

80,286

17,948

1,158

1,875

4,996

3,222

90

37,636

303

11,990

290,012
12,140

24,627

17,330

75,794

80,667

18,030

1,149

1,875

5,039

3,278

92

37,648

296

12,047

291,468
12,153

24,588

17,300

76,110

81,605

18,125

1,140

1,876

5,073

3,309

94

37,723

298

12,074

293,165
12,149

24,560

17,300

76,489

82,619

18,194

1,167

1,873

5,102

3,346

93

37,847

327

12,099

294,333
12,152

24,562

17,319

76,737

83,137

18,309

1,165

1,869

5,136

3,396

97

37,983

331

12,140

295,280
12,135

24,434

17,333

77,054

83,733

18,353

1,163

1,872

5,131

3,436

98

38,079

338

12,121

296,529
12,131

24,415

17,288

77,410

84,423

18,389

1,173

1,870

5,157

3,484

98

38,186

345

12,160

297,815
12,116

24,315

17,135

77,910

85,739

18,271

759

1,866

5,223

3,529

99

38,336

346

12,171

298,875
12,124

24,226

17,091

78,223

86,355

18,242

785

1,868

5,266

3,568

102

38,264

559

12,202

299,599
12,112

24,111

16,963

78,510

86,982

18,132

782

1,867

5,289

3,591

102

38,359

574

12,225

300,575
12,127

24,081

16,946

78,620

87,695

18,173

806

1,866

5,314

3,627

103

38,386

586

12,245

Medicaid By Medicare Dual Status
Fiscal Year YTD

Year Month Number YYYYY MM

Medicare dual status

FY 2021

2021-08

 
 

2021-09

 
 

FY 2022 to date

2021-10

 
 

2021-11

 
 

2021-12

 
 

2022-01

 
 

2022-02

 
 

2022-03

 
 

2022-04

 
 

2022-05

 
 

2022-06

(preliminary)
 

2022-07

(preliminary)
 

2022-08

(preliminary)
 

Total
Non-dual

Dual

286,579
247,549

39,030

287,911
248,653

39,258

289,025
249,581

39,444

290,012
250,409

39,603

291,468
251,725

39,743

293,165
253,289

39,876

294,333
254,346

39,987

295,280
255,184

40,096

296,529
256,259

40,270

297,815
257,367

40,448

298,875
258,260

40,615

299,599
258,892

40,707

300,575
259,717

40,858

This report provides data on enrollment in DHCF programs that include Medicaid, the DC Healthcare Alliance, and the Immigrant Children’s Program. It is based on DHCF Medicaid Management 
Information System data as of September 26, 2022. Medicaid counts include CHIP-funded beneficiaries, who can be identified by their eligibility category. Information provided here may differ from 
other reports for a variety of reasons, including the populations analyzed, the definitions used to categorize beneficiaries, and the point in time at which data was extracted from DHCF systems. The 
most recent months are labeled as “preliminary” and users should be aware that enrollment will be undercounted until at least three full months have elapsed. 

Recent notable issues with regard to enrollment include:
- Due to a continuous coverage requirement for Medicaid as of March 18, 2020, which applies under the federal Families First Coronavirus Response Act as a condition of receiving a 6.2 
percentage point increase in federal matching funds during the federal public health emergency, beneficiaries can only lose Medicaid coverage due to non-residency in the District, death, or a 
request to disenroll. Under District policies, continuous coverage extends similarly to Alliance and ICP beneficiaries. In addition, for the duration of the District’s public health emergency, modified 
eligibility and enrollment policies are in place (e.g., expanded self-attestation for all DHCF coverage and removal of the face-to-face interview requirement for Alliance coverage).
-To reconcile information across DHCF systems, routine periodic “sync” operations are undertaken that may lead to changes in enrollment. Most recently, decreases in enrollment noted for 
September 2019 and February 2020 were due in part to a system sync that identified ineligible individuals who were ultimately disenrolled after being notified of the need for documentation to 
support a continuation of their coverage.


