District of Columbia Department of Health Care Finance Monthly Enrollment Report - September 2022, Reflecting Period of August 2021-August 2022



Ву	P	ro	a	ra	m
_,	-		3		

Fiscal Year YTD	FY 2021		FY 2022	to date									
Year Month Number YYYYY MM	2021-08	2021-09	2021-10	2021-11	2021-12	2022-01	2022-02	2022-03	2022-04	2022-05	2022-06	2022-07	2022-08
Program ▼											(preliminary)	(preliminary)	(preliminary)
Total	312,613	314,255	315,682	317,059	318,857	321,006	322,499	323,861	325,448	327,080	328,496	329,516	330,778
Medicaid	286,579	287,911	289,025	290,012	291,468	293,165	294,333	295,280	296,529	297,815	298,875	299,599	300,575
ICP	4,266	4,309	4,341	4,375	4,437	4,524	4,532	4,606	4,656	4,719	4,769	4,821	4,876
Alliance	21,768	22,035	22,316	22,672	22,952	23,317	23,634	23,975	24,263	24,546	24,852	25,096	25,327

Medicaid By Service Delivery Type

Fiscal Year YTD	FY 2021		FY 2022	to date									
Year Month Number YYYYY MM	2021-08	2021-09	2021-10	2021-11	2021-12	2022-01	2022-02	2022-03	2022-04	2022-05	2022-06	2022-07	2022-08
Service delivery type											(preliminary)	(preliminary)	(preliminary)
Total	286,579	287,911	289,025	290,012	291,468	293,165	294,333	295,280	296,529	297,815	298,875	299,599	300,575
FFS	54,339	54,421	54,418	54,490	55,004	56,072	44,528	43,727	43,640	43,129	42,510	39,981	40,129
MCO non D-SNP	232,240	233,490	234,607	235,522	236,464	237,093	237,811	239,511	240,693	242,243	243,767	246,978	247,704
MCO D-SNP							11,994	12,042	12,196	12,443	12,598	12,640	12,742

Medicaid By Plan

Fiscal Year YTD	FY 2021		FY 2022	to date									
Year Month Number YYYYY MM	2021-08	2021-09	2021-10	2021-11	2021-12	2022-01	2022-02	2022-03	2022-04	2022-05	2022-06	2022-07	2022-08
Plan											(preliminary)	(preliminary)	(preliminary)
Total	286,579	287,911	289,025	290,012	291,468	293,165	294,333	295,280	296,529	297,815	298,875	299,599	300,575
FFS	54,339	54,421	54,418	54,490	55,004	56,072	44,528	43,727	43,640	43,129	42,510	39,981	40,129
AmeriHealth	106,964	107,567	108,193	109,101	110,163	110,903	111,403	112,246	112,854	113,594	114,248	115,472	115,815
CareFirst (formerly Trusted)	60,760	61,065	61,370	61,342	61,221	61,094	61,192	61,620	61,866	62,272	62,697	63,660	63,794
HSCSN	4,830	4,841	4,888	4,936	4,976	4,977	4,996	5,002	5,006	5,026	5,017	5,029	5,024
MedStar	59,686	60,017	60,156	60,143	60,104	60,119	60,220	60,643	60,967	61,351	61,805	62,817	63,071
United D-SNP							11,994	12,042	12,196	12,443	12,598	12,640	12,742

Medicaid By Age

Fiscal Year YTD	FY 2021		FY 2022	to date									
Year Month Number YYYYY MM	2021-08	2021-09	2021-10	2021-11	2021-12	2022-01	2022-02	2022-03	2022-04	2022-05	2022-06	2022-07	2022-08
Age group											(preliminary)	(preliminary)	(preliminary)
Total													
Total	286,579	287,911	289,025	290,012	291,468	293,165	294,333	295,280	296,529	297,815	298,875	299,599	300,575
Child (0-20 years)	286,579 97,980	287,911 98,245	289,025 98,408	290,012 98,646	291,468 98,860	293,165 99,197	294,333 99,404	295,280 99,678	296,529 99,944	297,815 100,212	298,875 100,410	299,599 100,494	300,575 100,537
	97,980	98,245	,	98,646	98,860	99,197	99,404	99,678	,	100,212	100,410	,	,

Medicaid By Medicare Dual Status

Fiscal Year YTD	FY 2021		FY 2022	to date									
Year Month Number YYYYY MM	2021-08	2021-09	2021-10	2021-11	2021-12	2022-01	2022-02	2022-03	2022-04	2022-05	2022-06	2022-07	2022-08
Medicare dual status											(preliminary)	(preliminary)	(preliminary)
Total	286,579	287,911	289,025	290,012	291,468	293,165	294,333	295,280	296,529	297,815	298,875	299,599	300,575
Total Non-dual	,	•	,	,	,	,	,	295,280 255,184	•	,	298,875 258,260	299,599 258,892	300,575 259,717

Medicaid By Eligibility Category

Fiscal Year YTD	FY 2021		FY 2022	to date									
Year Month Number YYYYY MM	2021-08	2021-09	2021-10	2021-11	2021-12	2022-01	2022-02	2022-03	2022-04	2022-05	2022-06	2022-07	2022-08
Eligibility category											(preliminary)	(preliminary)	(preliminary)
Total	286,579	287,911	289,025	290,012	291,468	293,165	294,333	295,280	296,529	297,815	298,875	299,599	300,575
Medicaid ABD other	11,905	11,989	12,029	12,140	12,153	12,149	12,152	12,135	12,131	12,116	12,124	12,112	12,127
Medicaid ABD SSI	24,480	24,522	24,534	24,627	24,588	24,560	24,562	24,434	24,415	24,315	24,226	24,111	24,081
Medicaid child, CHIP	17,280	17,344	17,383	17,330	17,300	17,300	17,319	17,333	17,288	17,135	17,091	16,963	16,946
Medicaid child, non-CHIP	75,208	75,424	75,575	75,794	76,110	76,489	76,737	77,054	77,410	77,910	78,223	78,510	78,620
Medicaid childless adult 0%-133% FPL	79,204	79,768	80,286	80,667	81,605	82,619	83,137	83,733	84,423	85,739	86,355	86,982	87,695
Medicaid childless adult 134%-210% FPL	17,773	17,875	17,948	18,030	18,125	18,194	18,309	18,353	18,389	18,271	18,242	18,132	18,173
Medicaid incarcerated	1,088	1,108	1,158	1,149	1,140	1,167	1,165	1,163	1,173	759	785	782	806
Medicaid LTSS DD waiver	1,870	1,876	1,875	1,875	1,876	1,873	1,869	1,872	1,870	1,866	1,868	1,867	1,866
Medicaid LTSS EPD waiver	4,891	4,935	4,996	5,039	5,073	5,102	5,136	5,131	5,157	5,223	5,266	5,289	5,314
Medicaid LTSS non-waiver	3,166	3,185	3,222	3,278	3,309	3,346	3,396	3,436	3,484	3,529	3,568	3,591	3,627
Medicaid other	92	90	90	92	94	93	97	98	98	99	102	102	103
Medicaid parent/caretaker	37,389	37,536	37,636	37,648	37,723	37,847	37,983	38,079	38,186	38,336	38,264	38,359	38,386
Medicaid pregnant woman	280	294	303	296	298	327	331	338	345	346	559	574	586
Medicaid QMB only	11,953	11,965	11,990	12,047	12,074	12,099	12,140	12,121	12,160	12,171	12,202	12,225	12,245

This report provides data on enrollment in DHCF programs that include Medicaid, the DC Healthcare Alliance, and the Immigrant Children's Program. It is based on DHCF Medicaid Management Information System data as of September 26, 2022. Medicaid counts include CHIP-funded beneficiaries, who can be identified by their eligibility category. Information provided here may differ from other reports for a variety of reasons, including the populations analyzed, the definitions used to categorize beneficiaries, and the point in time at which data was extracted from DHCF systems. The most recent months are labeled as "preliminary" and users should be aware that enrollment will be undercounted until at least three full months have elapsed.

Recent notable issues with regard to enrollment include:

⁻ Due to a continuous coverage requirement for Medicaid as of March 18, 2020, which applies under the federal Families First Coronavirus Response Act as a condition of receiving a 6.2 percentage point increase in federal matching funds during the federal public health emergency, beneficiaries can only lose Medicaid coverage due to non-residency in the District, death, or a request to disenroll. Under District policies, continuous coverage extends similarly to Alliance and ICP beneficiaries. In addition, for the duration of the District's public health emergency, modified eligibility and enrollment policies are in place (e.g., expanded self-attestation for all DHCF coverage and removal of the face-to-face interview requirement for Alliance coverage).

⁻To reconcile information across DHCF systems, routine periodic "sync" operations are undertaken that may lead to changes in enrollment. Most recently, decreases in enrollment noted for September 2019 and February 2020 were due in part to a system sync that identified ineligible individuals who were ultimately disenrolled after being notified of the need for documentation to support a continuation of their coverage.